

Office of the Los Angeles City Attorney Hydee Feldstein Soto

JUN 1.2 2023

REPORT RE:

DRAFT ORDINANCE ADDING A NEW ARTICLE 15 TO CHAPTER 6, DIVISION 5 OF THE LOS ANGELES ADMINISTRATIVE CODE ESTABLISHING A REINVESTMENT IN ACCESSIBILITY, INFRASTRUCTURE, AND STREETSCAPE ENHANCEMENTS FOR LOS ANGELES (RAISE LA) FUND AND AMENDING ARTICLE 8.1 OF CHAPTER 6, DIVISION 5 OF THE LOS ANGELES ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Room 395, City Hall 200 North Spring Street Los Angeles, California 90012

Honorable Members:

Pursuant to your request, this Office has prepared and now transmits for your consideration the enclosed draft ordinance, approved as to form and legality. The draft ordinance reallocates revenues deposited in the Street Furniture Revenue Fund, which is renamed in this ordinance to "Council Discretionary Street Furniture Fund." Of the revenues described in this fund, the first \$3,000,000, annually adjusted for inflation, shall be deposited into this fund, with all additional revenues deposited into a new Reinvestment in Accessibility, Infrastructure, and Streetscape Enhancements for Los Angeles (RAISE LA) Fund. This ordinance identifies the City Administrative Officer as the office responsible for the inflation calculation. The ordinance also establishes the RAISE LA Fund and specifies the fund administrator as the Board of Public Works, or designee.

The Honorable City Council of the City of Los Angeles Page 2

Council Rule 38 Referral

A copy of the draft ordinance was sent, pursuant to Council Rule 38, to the Board of Public Works, Bureau of Street Services, Chief Legislative Analyst, and City Administrative Officer with a request that all comments, if any, be presented directly to the City Council when this matter is considered.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Deputy City Attorney Adena Hopenstand at (213) 978-8130. A member of this Office will be available when you consider this matter to answer questions you may have.

Sincerely,

HYDEE FELDSTEIN SOTO, City Attorney

By

Chief Assistant City Attorney

VLF:AH:ev Transmittal